

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 23-0182
Polk County No. CVCV064110

SECOND INJURY FUND OF IOWA,

Respondent-Appellee,

vs.

DEE DELANEY,

Petitioner-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SAMANTHA GRONEWALD, JUDGE

APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW
(Iowa Court of Appeals Decision: October 25, 2023)

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

JONATHAN D. BERGMAN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-3113
jonathan.bergman@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE9

ARGUMENT 12

 I. The Court’s holding in *Gregory* must not be extended to
 apply to second injuries asserted against the Fund 12

 A. When applied to second injuries, the holding in
 Gregory cannot be reconciled with Iowa Supreme
 Court precedent and Iowa Code § 85.34..... 13

 B. Extending *Gregory*’s holding to apply to second
 injuries under Iowa Code § 85.64 will lead to
 double recovery and frustration of the purpose of
 the Second Injury Fund20

 C. The panel prematurely addressed *Gregory* before
 first addressing the threshold question of whether
 Delaney’s 3/12/19 work injury was an unscheduled
 injury or a scheduled member injury25

 D. The panel incorrectly found Delaney preserved
 error concerning the question of whether *Gregory*
 may apply to second injuries under Iowa Code §
 85.64 26

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. Quinones</i> , 522 N.W.2d 63 (Iowa 1994)	22
<i>Anderson v. Second Injury Fund</i> , 262 N.W.2d 789 (Iowa 1978)	23, 24
<i>Delaney v. Second Injury Fund of Iowa</i> , No. 23-0182, 2023 WL 7014189 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 25, 2023).....	13, 16, 26
<i>Floyd v. Quaker Oats</i> , 646 N.W.2d 105 (Iowa 2002)	14
<i>Gregory v. Second Injury Fund of Iowa</i> , 777 N.W.2d 395 (Iowa 2010).....	6, 16, 17, 18, 20, 23, 25
<i>KFC Corp. v. Iowa Dep't. of Revenue</i> , 792 N.W.2d 308 (Iowa 2010)	27
<i>Mortimer v. Fruehauf Corp.</i> , 502 N.W.2d 12 (Iowa 1993).....	14
<i>Second Injury Fund of Iowa v. George</i> , 737 N.W.2d 141 (Iowa 2007).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Second Injury Fund of Iowa v. Neelans</i> , 436 N.W.2d 355 (Iowa 1989)	24
<i>Second Injury Fund of Iowa v. Nelson</i> , 544 N.W.2d 258 (Iowa 1995).....	15, 23
<i>Sherman v. Pella Corp.</i> , 576 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 1998)	14
<i>Soo Line R. Co. v. Iowa Dep't. of Transp.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 1994)...	27
<i>Toomey v. Surgical Services, P.C.</i> , 558 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa 1997)	20
<i>Warren Properties v. Stewart</i> , 864 N.W.2d 307 (Iowa 2015).....	20

District Court Cases:

<i>Second Injury Fund of Iowa v. Strable</i> , CVCV064995 (Oct. 18, 2023)	21
--	----

Agency Decisions:

Grahovic v. Second Injury Fund of Iowa, File No. 5021995,
2009 WL 3382042 (App. Oct. 9, 2009) 22

Larson v. Second Injury Fund of Iowa, File No. 5033159,
2012 WL 1074075 (App. Mar. 27, 2012)..... 21

Lorenzen v. Second Injury Fund of Iowa, File No. 5024990,
2016 WL 771145 (Arb. Feb. 24, 2016)..... 23

Statutes and Rules:

Iowa Code § 85.34 14, 15, 16, 26

Iowa Code § 85.64 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 16, 17, 18, 22, 23, 24, 26

Iowa Code § 85.65A 24
